

No. 21-16506

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,
Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellant,

v.

APPLE, INC.,
Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR (Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers)

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL ANTITRUST ENFORCERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Aaron T. Chiu
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-0600

Gregory G. Garre
Charles S. Dameron
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
gregory.garre@lw.com

March 31, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Properly Articulated And Applied The Rule Of Reason Framework	5
A. The United States’ Effort To Add A Fourth Step To The Rule Of Reason Framework Contradicts Binding Precedent	7
B. The “Weighing” Or “Balancing” Analysis Proposed By The United States Is Unworkable In This Case	14
II. The United States’ Analysis of Epic’s Monopolization Claims Conflicts With Binding Supreme Court Precedent And Threatens Innovation.....	18
A. The Expansive Monopolization Theory Advanced By The United States Cannot Be Reconciled With The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Trinko</i>	20
B. United States’ Proposed Approach Would Deter Innovation In Dynamic Technology Markets	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>American Ad Management, Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	20, 24
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	10, 11
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991)	11, 12
<i>County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Community Hospital</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	19, 24
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 9, 24, 26
<i>Hairston v. Pacific 10 Conference</i> , 101 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1996)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	18
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)20, 25

O’Bannon v. NCAA,
802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)9, 13

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....5, 8, 11

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009).....4, 19

Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.,
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....9

Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Cal.,
252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)9, 10, 13

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....20

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....21

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....*passim*

Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.,
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)24

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Balancing*,
12 NYU J.L. & Bus. 369 (2016).....*passim*

Rachel S. Tennis & Alexander Baier Schwab, *Business Model Innovation and
Antitrust Law*, 29 Yale J. on Reg. 307 (2012)2, 26
